March 31, 1993

Honorable Paula L. Boland

State Capitol

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, California  94249-0001

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. A-93-036

Dear Assemblywoman Boland:


This is in reply to your request for advice concerning the permissible use of campaign funds under the Political Reform Act (the "Act") .  


QUESTION


May you use campaign funds to supplement the Assembly income received by a member of your Assembly office staff?

CONCLUSION


The Act permits you to use campaign funds to supplement the Assembly income of a member of your Assembly staff only when the campaign funds used to compensate the staff member are: (a) for services that are not already being compensated with the staff member's Assembly pay, (b) the services are directly related to a legislative or governmental purpose, and (c) the amount in campaign funds paid to the staff member is reasonable compensation for the services rendered.  However, the Legislative Code of Ethics (Government Code Section 8920, et seq.), which is not within our jurisdiction, may nevertheless prohibit you from doing this.  Please consult the Legislative Counsel or the Joint Committee on Legislative Ethics in this regard.

ANALYSIS


Section 89513(b) states that campaign funds may be used to pay for the cost of professional services if the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Implicit in this provision is the requirement that the amount in campaign funds that is paid for professional services is not far in excess of the reasonable cost for similar professional services in similar circumstances.  Such a payment would not be permitted because it would take on the character of a gift that is totally unrelated to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  


Applying this analysis to your question, when a staff member receives compensation from the Assembly to perform specific duties, the amount of that compensation is deemed to be a reasonable amount.  Consequently, campaign funds cannot be paid to the staff member to supplement the Assembly compensation already paid for performance of those duties.  


However, campaign funds may be used to pay the staff member for performing legislative or governmental duties that are in addition to those for which he or she is already compensated by the Assembly if the following conditions are met.  First, the duties must be directly related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  Second, the amount in campaign funds paid to the staff member must not exceed an amount that is reasonable in exchange for the services rendered.  


We caution you, however, that our advice only interprets the provisions of the Political Reform Act because that is the extent of our jurisdiction.  It is possible that other laws, outside of the Act, prohibit you from making this use of campaign funds.  Specifically, we refer you to the Legislative Code of Ethics, located in Government Code Section 8920, et seq.  You should consult with the Legislative Counsel or the Joint Committee on Legislative Ethics on these and any other provisions outside the Act that could apply.


Should you have questions, please contact me at

(916) 322-5901. 


Sincerely,

                              Jeff Marschner

                              General Counsel

                              By:  Scott Hallabrin

                                   Senior Staff Counsel
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